> Manuscript ID: to be assigned <
1
Abstract— Positive Bias Temperature Instability (PBTI) is
poised to cause significant degradation to nFETs with deep scaling
into nanometers. It is commonly modelled by a power law fitted
with measured threshold voltage shift. For the first time, this
work shows that such models do not warrant PBTI prediction
outside the stress conditions used for the fitting. The underlying

REFERENCES
[1] D. P. Ioannou, S. Mitt, and G. LaRosa, "Positive bias temperature
instability effects in advanced high-k metal gate NMOSFETs," in Proc.
IEEE IRW Final Rep., 2008, pp. 55-57. DOI:
10.1109/IRWS.2008.4796085.
[2] A. Kerber, S. A. Krishnan, and E. A. Cartier, "Voltage Ramp Stress for
Bias Temperature Instability Testing of Metal-Gate/High-Stacks," IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 30, no. 12, pp. 1347-1349, 2009. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2009.2032790.
[3] G. Krause, R. Geilenkeuser, M. Trentzsch, F. Graetsch, and L. Herrmann,
"Application of fast wafer-level reliability PBTI tests for screening of
High-k/Metal Gate process splits," in Proc. IEEE IRW Final Rep., 2009,
pp. 66-69. DOI: 10.1109/IRWS.2009.5383032.
[4] C. Schlünder, H. Reisinger, S. Aresu, and W. Gustin, "On the PBTI
degradation of pMOSFETs and its impact on IC lifetime," in Proc. IEEE
IRW Final Rep., 2011, pp. 7-11. DOI: 10.1109/IIRW.2011.6142576.
[5] K. Rott, H. Reisinger, S. Aresu, C. Schlünder, K. Kölpin, W. Gustin, and
T. Grasser, "New insights on the PBTI phenomena in SiON pMOSFETs,"
Microelectron. Rel., vol. 52, no. 9, pp. 1891-1894, 2012. DOI:
10.1016/j.microrel.2012.06.015.
[6] J. Yang, M. Masuduzzaman, K. Joshi, S. Mukhopadhyay, J. Kang, S.
Mahapatra, and M. A. Alam, "Intrinsic correlation between PBTI and
TDDB degradations in nMOS HK/MG dielectrics," in Proc. IRPS, 2012,
pp. 5D. 4.1-5D. 4.7. DOI: 10.1109/IRPS.2012.6241855.
[7] N. H.-H. Hsu, J.-W. You, H.-C. Ma, S.-C. Lee, E. Chen, L. Huang, Y.-C.
Cheng, Y.-C. Cheng, and I. Chen, "Intrinsic hot-carrier degradation of
nMOSFETs by decoupling PBTI component in 28nm high-k/metal gate
stacks," in Proc. IRPS, 2012, pp. XT. 13.1-XT. 13.4. DOI:
10.1109/IRPS.2012.6241943.
[8] W. Mizubayashi, T. Mori, K. Fukuda, Y. Liu, T. Matsukawa, Y. Ishikawa,
K. Endo, S. O'uchi, J. Tsukada, and H. Yamauchi, "Accurate prediction of
PBTI lifetime for N-type fin-channel tunnel FETs," in IEDM Tech. Dig.,
2014, pp. 34.3. 1-34.3. 4.DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2014.7047167.
[9]  D. Blaauw, D. Sylvester, P. Dutta, Y. Lee, I. Lee, S. Bang, Y. Kim, G.
Kim, P. Pannuto, and Y.-S. Kuo, "IoT design space challenges: Circuits
and systems," in VLSI Symp. Tech. Dig., 2014, pp. 1-2. DOI:
10.1109/VLSIT.2014.6894411.
[10] C. S. Chen and J. T. Watt, "Characterization and simulation of NMOS pass
transistor reliability for FPGA routing circuits," in Proc. ICMTS, 2013,
pp. 216-220. DOI: 10.1109/ICMTS.2013.6528175.
[11] D. P. Ioannou, S. Mittl, and D. Brochu, "Burn-in stress induced BTI
degradation and post-burn-in high temperature anneal (Bake) effects in
advanced HKMG and oxynitride based CMOS ring oscillators," in Proc.
IRPS, 2012, pp. 5C. 2.1-5C. 2.5. DOI: 10.1109/IRPS.2012.6241849.
[12] M. Duan, J. F. Zhang, Z. Ji, W. D. Zhang, D. Vigar, A. Asenov, L. Gerrer,
V. Chandra, R. Aitken, and B. Kaczer, "Insight Into Electron Traps and
Their Energy Distribution Under Positive Bias Temperature Stress and
Hot Carrier Aging," IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 9, pp.
3642-3648, 2016. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2016.2590946.
[13] X. Garros, L. Brunet, M. Rafik, J. Coignus, G. Reimbold, E. Vincent, A.
Bravaix, and F. Boulanger, "PBTI mechanisms in La containing Hf-based
oxides assessed by very Fast IV measurements," in IEDM Tech. Dig.,
2010, pp. 4.6. 1-4.6. 4. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2010.5703297.
[14] Z. Ji, L. Lin, J. F. Zhang, B. Kaczer, and G. Groeseneken, "NBTI lifetime
prediction and kinetics at operation bias based on ultrafast pulse
measurement," IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 57, no. 1, pp. 228-237,
2010. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2009.2037171.
[15] L, Ragnarsson, Z. Li, J. Tseng, T. Schram, E. Rohr, M. J. Cho, T.
Kauerauf, T. Conard, Y. Okuno, B. Parvais, P. Absil, S. Biesemans, and
T. Y. Hoffmann, "Ultra low-EOT (5A) gate-first and gate-last high
performance CMOS achieved by gate-electrode optimization," in IEDM
Tech. Dig., 2009, pp. 1-4. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2009.5424254.
[16] Z. Ji, J. F. Zhang, and W. Zhang, "A New Mobility Extraction Technique
Based on Simultaneous Ultrafast Id-Vg and Ccg-Vg Measurements in
MOSFETs," IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 7, pp. 1906-1914,
2012. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2012.2196519.
[17] M. Cho, J. D. Lee, M. Aoulaiche, B. Kaczer, P. Roussel, T. Kauerauf, R.
Degraeve, J. Franco, L, x00C, Ragnarsson, and G. Groeseneken, "Insight
Into N/PBTI Mechanisms in Sub-1-nm-EOT Devices," IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 8, pp. 2042-2048, 2012. DOI:
10.1109/TED.2012.2199496.
[18] T. Grasser, B. Kaczer, and W. Goes, "An energy-level perspective of bias
temperature instability," in Proc. IRPS, 2008, pp. 28-38. DOI:
10.1109/RELPHY.2008.4558859.
[19] E. Cartier and A. Kerber, "Stress-induced leakage current and defect
generation in nFETs with HfO 2/TiN gate stacks during positive-bias
temperature stress," in Proc. IRPS, 2009, pp. 486-492. DOI:
10.1109/IRPS.2009.5173301.
[20] F. Crupi, R. Degraeve, A. Kerber, D. H. Kwak, and G. Groeseneken,
"Correlation between Stress-Induced Leakage Current (SILC) and the
HfO/sub 2/bulk trap density in a SiO/sub 2//HfO/sub 2/stack," in Proc.
IRPS, 2004, pp. 181-187. DOI: 10.1109/RELPHY.2004.1315321.
[21] R. Gao, A. B. Manut, Z. Ji, J. Ma, M. Duan, J. F. Zhang, J. Franco, S. W.
M. Hatta, W. D. Zhang, and B. Kaczer, "Reliable Time Exponents for
Long Term Prediction of Negative Bias Temperature Instability by
Extrapolation," IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 4, pp.
1467-1473, 2017. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2017.2669644.
[22] D. Ang, G. Du, Y. Hu, S. Wang, and C. Ng, "Energy distribution and
electrical characteristics of NBTI induced Si/SiON interface states," in
Proc. IRPS, 2008, pp. 737-738. DOI: 10.1109/RELPHY.2008.4559014.
[23] W. D. Zhang, J. F. Zhang, C. Z. Zhao, M. H. Chang, G. Groeseneken, and
R. Degraeve, "Electrical signature of the defect associated with gate oxide
breakdown." IEEE Electron Dev.Lett., vol.27, no.5, pp.393-395, 2006.
DOI: 10.1109/LED.2006.873384.